EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL HYDROCARBON
BEARING ZONE AND WELL CORRELATION OF
QADIRPUR-15 AND QADIRPUR-16 WELLS, MIDDLE
INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy
Qg-‘" &
oF oF vl =

By

MUHAMMAD JAWAD
OWAIS SHAKEEL
DANIYAL MAHMOOD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2015



ABSTRACT

The Qadirpur area is situated in sindh province, Middle Indus Basin, Pakistan.
The Qadirpur area is studied with the help of petrophysical analysis. The main
purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbons potential of a well named Qadirpur-
15 and Qadirpur-16 and to establish a well correlation of the formations encountered
in the wells. This has been achieved by using complete suite of wire line log data. To
complete the above mentioned task, all logs were correlated to mark the horizon of
interest i.e. reservoir zone. In our case the reservoir lies in Sui Main limestone which
is of Eocene age whereas Habib Rahi Limestone is considered as secondary reservoir
which is of Middle Eocene age. The methodology adopted to accomplish this task
includes the measurement for the shale volume by using gamma ray log, porosities of
the reservoir zone by density and neutron log, resistivity of water by using resistivity
log, saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and hydrocarbons saturation using
Archie equation. On the basis of the petrophysical results Sui Main Limestone was

determined as the better potential reservoir among the two interpreted.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises are for Almighty Allah, Who has blessed us with this precious life,
showered his blessings during the difficult times, enabled us to complete our degree
and accomplish this project successfully. We also owe to the Holy Prophet (P.B.U.H)
for the true guideline of life that are the source of enlightenment and inspiration that
helps us to choose the right path.

We are glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of our supervisor
Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad (Lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental
Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus) for supervising us through this

project and his candid advices for the future.

il



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Location of the study area
1.2 Exploration history of study area
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Methodology
1.5 Data used
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY, TECTONICS AND STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA
2.1 General geology
2.2 Tectonics of the study area
23 Stratigraphy of the study area
2.4 Stratigraphy encountered in Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells
2.4.1 Sui Main Limestone
242 Ghazij Formation
243 Kirthar Group
2.4.3.1 Drazinda Member
2.4.3.2 Pirkoh Member
2.4.3.3 Sirki Member
2.4.3.4 Habib Rahi Member
2.4.4  Nari Formation
2.4.5 Siwalik Group
2.4.6 Alluvium

il

Page

i
iii
vi

viii

A W W

10
11
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
13



3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3
43.1
432
43.2.1
4322
433
433.1
4332
4333
4334
434
4.3.5
4.3.5.1
4352
4.3.6
4.4
4.4.1
4.4.2
44.2.1
4422
443

CHAPTER 3

PETROLEUM SYSTEM OF THE AREA

Source rock
Reservoir rock
Seal rock

Trap

Maturation and migration

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Petrophysics

Steps for petrophysical analysis
Petrophysical Interpretation of Qadirpur-15 well
Zone of interest

Identification of lithology

Calculation of volume of shale

Calculation of volume of clean

Calculation of Porosity

Density porosity

Neutron porosity

Average porosity

Effective porosity

Resistivity log

Calculation of fluid saturation
Determination of saturation of water
Determination of saturation of hydrocarbons
Determination of resistivity of water
Petrophysical Interpretation of Qadirpur-16 well
Zone of interest

Identification of lithology

Calculation of volume of shale

Calculation of volume of clean

Calculation of porosity

v

14
14
14
14
15

16
16
17
17
18
18
18
20
20
20
22
22
23
23
23
23
24
25
25
26
27
27
30



4.4.3.1 Density porosity

4.4.3.2 Neutron porosity

4.4.3.3 Average porosity

4.43.4 Effective porosity

444 Resistivity log

445 Calculation of fluid saturation

4.4.5.1 Determination of saturation of water

4.4.5.2 Determination of saturation of hydrocarbons
4.4.6  Determination of resistivity of water

4.5 Correlation of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

30
30
32
33
35
35
35
35
35
39

41
42



Figure 1.1.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 2.3.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.

Figure 4.4.

Figure 4.5.

Figure 4.6.

Figure 4.7.

Figure 4.8.

Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.

Figure 4.11.

FIGURES

Location map of the study area.

Middle Indus Basin and the subdivisions into petroleum zone.
Tectonic map of Middle Indus Basin.

Generalized stratigraphy column of Middle Indus Basin.

Work flow of interpretation of log data.

Log trends of Qadirpur-15 well of Sui Main Limestone (zone 1).
Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with
respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15 well
(zone 1).

Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with
respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15 well
(zone 1).

Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity
with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15
well (zone 1).

Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of
hydrocarbons with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone
of Qadirpur-15 well (zone 1).

Log trends of Qadirpur-16 well of Habib Rahi Formation
(zone 1).

Log trends of Qadirpur-16 well of Sui Main Limestone (zone 2).
Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with
respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-16
well (zone 1).

Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with
respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16 well
(zone 2).

Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with
respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-16

well (zone 1).

vi

Page

19

21

22

24

25

26

28

29

31



Figure 4.12.

Figure 4.13.

Figure 4.14.

Figure 4.15.

Figure 4.16.

Figure 4.17.

Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with
respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16 well
(zone 2).

Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity
with respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-
16 well (zone 1).

Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity
with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16
well (zone 2).

Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of
hydrocarbon with respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation
of Qadirpur-16 well (zone 1).

Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of
hydrocarbon with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of
Qadirpur-16 well (zone 2).

Correlation of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells, Middle Indus

Basin, Pakistan.

vii

32

33

34

36

37

39



Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 4.1

TABLES

Stratigraphic column of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 well.

Zone of interest of Qadirpur-15 well.
Zone of interests of Qadirpur-16 well.
Summation table of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells.

viii

Page

10
18
26
38



