# EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL HYDROCARBON BEARING ZONE AND WELL CORRELATION OF QADIRPUR-15 AND QADIRPUR-16 WELLS, MIDDLE INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

MUHAMMAD JAWAD OWAIS SHAKEEL DANIYAL MAHMOOD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

#### ABSTRACT

The Qadirpur area is situated in sindh province, Middle Indus Basin, Pakistan. The Qadirpur area is studied with the help of petrophysical analysis. The main purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbons potential of a well named Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 and to establish a well correlation of the formations encountered in the wells. This has been achieved by using complete suite of wire line log data. To complete the above mentioned task, all logs were correlated to mark the horizon of interest i.e. reservoir zone. In our case the reservoir lies in Sui Main limestone which is of Eocene age whereas Habib Rahi Limestone is considered as secondary reservoir which is of Middle Eocene age. The methodology adopted to accomplish this task includes the measurement for the shale volume by using gamma ray log, porosities of the reservoir zone by density and neutron log, resistivity of water by using resistivity log, saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and hydrocarbons saturation using Archie equation. On the basis of the petrophysical results Sui Main Limestone was determined as the better potential reservoir among the two interpreted.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises are for Almighty Allah, Who has blessed us with this precious life, showered his blessings during the difficult times, enabled us to complete our degree and accomplish this project successfully. We also owe to the Holy Prophet (P.B.U.H) for the true guideline of life that are the source of enlightenment and inspiration that helps us to choose the right path.

We are glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of our supervisor Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad (Lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus) for supervising us through this project and his candid advices for the future.

# CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	viii

# **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Location of the study area	1
1.2	Exploration history of study area	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Methodology	3
1.5	Data used	4

#### CHAPTER 2

# GEOLOGY, TECTONICS AND STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA

2.1	General geology	5
2.2	Tectonics of the study area	6
2.3	Stratigraphy of the study area	8
2.4	Stratigraphy encountered in Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells	10
2.4.1	Sui Main Limestone	11
2.4.2	Ghazij Formation	11
2.4.3	Kirthar Group	11
2.4.3.1	Drazinda Member	11
2.4.3.2	Pirkoh Member	11
2.4.3.3	Sirki Member	12
2.4.3.4	Habib Rahi Member	12
2.4.4	Nari Formation	12
2.4.5	Siwalik Group	12
2.4.6	Alluvium	13

# **CHAPTER 3**

#### PETROLEUM SYSTEM OF THE AREA

3.1	Source rock	14
3.2	Reservoir rock	14
3.3	Seal rock	14
3.4	Trap	14
3.5	Maturation and migration	15

# **CHAPTER 4**

# **PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION**

4.1	Petrophysics	16
4.2	Steps for petrophysical analysis	16
4.3	Petrophysical Interpretation of Qadirpur-15 well	17
4.3.1	Zone of interest	17
4.3.2	Identification of lithology	18
4.3.2.1	Calculation of volume of shale	18
4.3.2.2	Calculation of volume of clean	18
4.3.3	Calculation of Porosity	20
4.3.3.1	Density porosity	20
4.3.3.2	Neutron porosity	20
4.3.3.3	Average porosity	22
4.3.3.4	Effective porosity	22
4.3.4	Resistivity log	23
4.3.5	Calculation of fluid saturation	23
4.3.5.1	Determination of saturation of water	23
4.3.5.2	Determination of saturation of hydrocarbons	23
4.3.6	Determination of resistivity of water	24
4.4	Petrophysical Interpretation of Qadirpur-16 well	25
4.4.1	Zone of interest	25
4.4.2	Identification of lithology	26
4.4.2.1	Calculation of volume of shale	27
4.4.2.2	Calculation of volume of clean	27
4.4.3	Calculation of porosity	30

4.4.3.1	Density porosity	30
4.4.3.2	Neutron porosity	30
4.4.3.3	Average porosity	32
4.4.3.4	Effective porosity	33
4.4.4	Resistivity log	35
4.4.5	Calculation of fluid saturation	35
4.4.5.1	Determination of saturation of water	35
4.4.5.2	Determination of saturation of hydrocarbons	35
4.4.6	Determination of resistivity of water	35
4.5	Correlation of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells	39
CONCL	USIONS	41

REFERENCES	42

# **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Location map of the study area.	2
Figure 2.1.	Middle Indus Basin and the subdivisions into petroleum zone.	6
Figure 2.2.	Tectonic map of Middle Indus Basin.	7
Figure 2.3.	Generalized stratigraphy column of Middle Indus Basin.	9
Figure 4.1.	Work flow of interpretation of log data.	16
Figure 4.2.	Log trends of Qadirpur-15 well of Sui Main Limestone (zone 1).	17
Figure 4.3.	Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with	
	respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15 well	
	(zone 1).	19
Figure 4.4.	Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with	
	respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15 well	
	(zone 1).	21
Figure 4.5.	Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity	
	with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-15	
	well (zone 1).	22
Figure 4.6.	Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of	
	hydrocarbons with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone	
	of Qadirpur-15 well (zone 1).	24
Figure 4.7.	Log trends of Qadirpur-16 well of Habib Rahi Formation	
	(zone 1).	25
Figure 4.8.	Log trends of Qadirpur-16 well of Sui Main Limestone (zone 2).	26
Figure 4.9.	Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with	
	respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-16	
	well (zone 1).	28
Figure 4.10.	Relationship between volume of shale and volume of clean with	
	respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16 well	
	(zone 2).	29
Figure 4.11.	Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with	
	respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-16	
	well (zone 1).	31

vi

Figure 4.12.	Relationship between density porosity and neutron porosity with	
	respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16 well	
	(zone 2).	32
Figure 4.13.	Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity	
	with respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation of Qadirpur-	
	16 well (zone 1).	33
Figure 4.14.	Relationship between average porosity and effective porosity	
	with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of Qadirpur-16	
	well (zone 2).	34
Figure 4.15.	Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of	
	hydrocarbon with respect to depth within Habib Rahi Formation	
	of Qadirpur-16 well (zone 1).	36
Figure 4.16.	Relationship between saturation of water and saturation of	
	hydrocarbon with respect to depth within Sui Main Limestone of	
	Qadirpur-16 well (zone 2).	37
Figure 4.17.	Correlation of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells, Middle Indus	
	Basin, Pakistan.	39

# TABLES

# Page

Table 2.1	Stratigraphic column of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 well.	10
Table 2.2	Zone of interest of Qadirpur-15 well.	18
Table 2.3	Zone of interests of Qadirpur-16 well.	26
Table 4.1	Summation table of Qadirpur-15 and Qadirpur-16 wells.	38